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Inordinate Delay in FIR Registration: A Threat to Personal Liberty 

The prompt registration of a First Information Report (FIR) is crucial for a fair criminal justice 

process. A significant delay in registering an FIR harms personal liberty and weakens the 

constitutional right to due process under Article 21 of the Constitution of India. Delays in 

recording FIRs often lead to loss of evidence, manipulation of facts, and unnecessary 

harassment of individuals by law enforcement. Courts in India have consistently stressed that 

police are required by law to register an FIR when they receive information about a cognizable 

offense. 

Immediate FIR registration is essential to prevent the arbitrary use of police powers. When 

police officials intentionally delay registration, they gain undue discretion to informally detain 

suspects or conduct unauthorized investigations. Such actions infringe on personal liberty by 

subjecting individuals to coercion without proper legal protections. The Supreme Court has 

stated that refusing or delaying FIR registration is an abuse of authority and violates the rule 

of law. 

Judicial oversight of police discretion is crucial in tackling this issue. Courts have clarified that 

registering an FIR is mandatory when information indicates a cognizable offense, and that 

preliminary inquiries should be limited to rare cases. These guidelines aim to reduce police 

arbitrariness and protect citizens from illegal detention or intimidation. Delayed registration 

affects both the accused and the victim, making the criminal process unreliable and open to 

manipulation. 

Furthermore, unexplained delays in filing FIRs raise doubts about the credibility of the 

prosecution's case. Courts often state that delays must be adequately justified; otherwise, they 

weaken the evidentiary value of the FIR. Judicial review serves as an important safeguard 

against the misuse of police powers. However, despite clear legal requirements, FIR 

registration delays persist due to poor administration and reluctance from police to formally 
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document complaints. 

Significant delays in FIR registration disrupt the balance between police authority and personal 

liberty. Strong judicial oversight and strict enforcement of legal duties are essential to ensure 

that police powers stay within constitutional limits and individual freedoms are protected. 

Use of Ambiguous or Double-Meaning Language in Police Records 

The use of vague or ambiguous language in police records poses a serious threat to personal 

liberty. Police often use unclear phrases like “suspicious activities,” “credible information,” or 

“reasonable belief” without defining the facts behind those claims. This imprecise language 

gives law enforcement too much discretionary power and weakens judicial review over police 

actions. Without clear documentation, individuals may face arbitrary arrest, detention, or 

investigation, violating the personal liberty protections guaranteed under Article 21 of the 

Constitution of India. 

Ambiguous language often shows up in First Information Reports, arrest memos, and case 

diaries. When police use vague terms, the accused cannot fully understand the nature of the 

allegations against them. This lack of clarity hinders their right to prepare a defense and 

undermines the principles of justice. The criminal justice system needs clear and transparent 

records, as vague police documentation reduces the value of official evidence. 

Judicial oversight has been vital in discouraging these practices. Courts have stressed that 

police records must include specific facts rather than just general claims. The Supreme Court 

has repeatedly asserted that the reasons for an arrest must be clear and communicated to the 

arrested person. If precise reasons are not provided, the arrest can be contested in court. Clear 

documentation also helps courts assess whether police powers have been exercised lawfully 

and in good faith. 

Moreover, ambiguous language can hide abuse of authority. Police may deliberately use 

flexible wording to justify their actions later or to fabricate grounds for detention. Such 

practices allow for manipulation in investigations and reduce accountability. Judicial 

intervention acts as a corrective measure by enforcing strict adherence to procedural safeguards 

and transparency in police records. 

Using clear and precise language in police documentation is key to balancing police powers 
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and personal liberty. Without clarity and accuracy in records, constitutional protections become 

ineffective. Judicial oversight remains crucial for ensuring that police authorities operate within 

legally defined boundaries. 

Improper Return and Substitution of Case Documents 

Improper return and substitution of case documents is a serious procedural issue that 

undermines both the credibility of police actions and the protection of personal liberty. Police 

are responsible for keeping accurate records during investigations, which include First 

Information Reports, witness statements, seizure memos, and case diaries. Unauthorized 

changes, substitutions, or replacements of these documents damage the integrity of the criminal 

justice system and violate the personal liberty protections under Article 21 of the Constitution 

of India. 

Improper return of documents may happen when original complaints, statements, or evidence 

are withheld, delayed, or returned after unauthorized alterations. Substitution involves 

replacing original documents with modified ones to strengthen or alter the prosecution case. 

Such practices allow police powers to be misused and put individuals at risk of wrongful 

prosecution or illegal detention. When case records are tampered with, courts lack the authentic 

materials needed for fair judgment. 

Judicial oversight is critical in preventing such abuses. Courts have stressed the importance of 

preserving the integrity of investigation records. Case diaries and documentary evidence must 

remain accurate and not tampered with. The Supreme Court has established that fairness in 

investigations is essential to Article 21, and any manipulation of official documents denies due 

process. Judicial review often uncovers inconsistencies between original documents and 

substituted ones, thereby protecting individual rights. 

Improper substitution of documents also impacts the reliability of police investigations. When 

courts find alterations or unexplained discrepancies in documents, the prosecution's case loses 

credibility. Such irregularities can lead to acquittals or negative comments against investigating 

authorities. Judicial insistence on authenticity and transparency safeguards against arbitrary 

police powers. 

Maintaining original records is vital for ensuring fairness in criminal proceedings. Improper 
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return or substitution of case documents disrupts the balance between state authority and 

individual freedom by enabling investigative manipulation. Therefore, strong judicial oversight 

and adherence to legal procedures are essential to uphold the integrity of police investigations 

and protect personal liberty from unlawful interference. 

Failure to Arrest Accused in the Initial Phase of Investigation 

Failing to arrest the accused during the initial phase of the investigation raises serious concerns 

about how police powers are used and the protection of personal freedom. While an arrest is 

not required in every case, unnecessary delays or selective refusals to arrest can weaken the 

criminal justice process and affect the rights of both victims and the accused. Police must use 

the power to arrest responsibly and without bias, following Article 21 of the Constitution of 

India. 

The early stage of the investigation is critical for gathering evidence and preventing the accused 

from fleeing or influencing witnesses. When police do not arrest an accused without a good 

reason, it may allow the accused to tamper with evidence or intimidate witnesses. This inaction 

weakens the prosecution's case and erodes public trust in the system. Conversely, arbitrary or 

unnecessary arrests also violate personal freedom. Thus, the law requires careful balancing 

between the need for investigation and the protection of individual liberty. 

Judicial oversight has been essential in guiding how arrest powers are used. Courts have made 

it clear that arrests should not happen automatically, but should be based on necessity. The 

Supreme Court has stated that the power to arrest differs from the justification for arrest, and 

police must document the reasons for making or not making an arrest. This requirement ensures 

accountability and transparency in police decisions. 

A failure to arrest an accused early on may show misuse of police discretion due to external 

pressure, negligence, or poor investigation. Courts have stepped in on several occasions where 

delays in arrest seemed unreasonable or harmful to justice. Judicial review ensures police do 

not selectively enforce the law or give undue leniency to the accused. 

Not arresting accused persons without proper justification disrupts the balance between police 

authority and personal freedom. While unnecessary arrests breach constitutional rights, 

unjustified inaction also damages justice. Judicial oversight is crucial in ensuring arrests are 
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made fairly, reasonably, and lawfully. 

Coercion and Manipulation of the Complainant’s Family 

Coercion and manipulation of the complainant's family by police represent a serious abuse of 

investigative power and a violation of personal freedom. During criminal investigations, police 

officials sometimes pressure the relatives of the complainant or victim to change their 

statements, withdraw complaints, or agree to informal settlements. These actions undermine 

the investigation's fairness and violate the constitutional right to life and personal liberty under 

Article 21 of the Constitution of India. The justice system relies on honest and voluntary 

statements, and any form of coercion damages the investigative process's credibility. 

Police coercion can take many forms, including threats of false accusations, repeated summons 

without legal reasons, intimidation, and psychological pressure. Family members who are not 

directly involved in the alleged crime may face unnecessary questioning or detention to sway 

the complainant. Such acts misuse authority and exceed lawful investigative powers. The Code 

of Criminal Procedure allows for witness examination for investigation purposes, but this must 

be done fairly and reasonably. 

Judicial oversight has been effective in curbing these abusive practices. Courts have stressed 

that investigations must follow the law and avoid intimidation or harassment. The Supreme 

Court has recognized that unlawful pressure or custodial intimidation infringes fundamental 

rights and constitutes abuse of police power. Judicial mandates have required police to follow 

clear procedures when recording statements and interacting with witnesses. 

Manipulating the complainant’s family also harms justice by distorting evidence and 

obstructing the truth. Statements obtained under coercion are unreliable and can weaken the 

prosecution's case. Courts often regard such statements with suspicion and insist on voluntary 

testimony as a key part of a fair trial. Judicial scrutiny thus protects against investigative 

misconduct. 

Coercing the complainant’s family disrupts the balance between police authority and individual 

freedom by turning investigative powers into tools of manipulation. Strong judicial oversight 

and strict adherence to procedural rules are essential to prevent such violations and ensure 

investigations are lawful and impartial. 
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Forced Inclusion of Evidence Favorable to the Accused 

Forced inclusion of evidence favorable to the accused distorts the investigative process and 

raises serious concerns about misusing police powers. A fair investigation requires considering 

both incriminating and exculpatory evidence. However, deliberately inserting fabricated or 

manipulated material meant to benefit the accused undermines the integrity of criminal 

proceedings. Such actions violate the principle of fair investigation recognized under Article 

21 of the Constitution of India and weaken faith in police investigations. 

Police must conduct unbiased investigations and present truthful evidence to the court. 

However, there are times when investigating officers are influenced by external pressure, 

corruption, or personal bias, which can lead to the inclusion of statements or documents 

designed to artificially strengthen the accused's defense. This manipulation may include 

recording false witness statements, creating misleading seizure memos, or selectively 

presenting facts in the case diary. Such actions compromise the reliability of official records 

and hinder justice. 

Judicial control serves as an important safeguard against these abuses. Courts have repeatedly 

stated that investigations must be fair, honest, and impartial. The Supreme Court has held that 

a biased or tainted investigation violates the constitutional right to personal liberty and may 

warrant judicial intervention. Courts have recognized that investigative agencies cannot 

manipulate evidence to favor either the prosecution or the defense since the ultimate goal of an 

investigation is uncovering the truth. 

Forcing the inclusion of favorable evidence not only harms the complainant but also questions 

the legitimacy of the justice system. When courts identify fabricated or suspicious material 

brought in during the investigation, it casts doubt on the entire prosecution case. Judicial 

scrutiny often reveals inconsistencies between witness statements and documentary evidence, 

which helps prevent police power misuse. 

Deliberately inserting favorable evidence disrupts the balance between police authority and 

personal liberty by allowing investigative discretion to be exercised unfairly. Therefore, 

judicial oversight is crucial in ensuring that investigations remain neutral and that the evidence 

presented in court reflects the true facts of the case rather than manipulated narratives. 
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Adoption of False or Baseless Investigative Theory 

The adoption of a false or baseless investigative theory by police authorities is a serious misuse 

of investigative discretion and poses a significant threat to personal liberty. Investigations aim 

to uncover the truth through lawful means. However, when police develop a predetermined or 

unfounded theory and try to shape evidence to fit it, the fairness of the criminal justice process 

is compromised. This behavior violates the constitutional guarantee of personal liberty under 

Article 21 of the Constitution of India, which includes the right to a fair and impartial 

investigation. 

A baseless investigative theory often occurs when investigators assume the guilt or innocence 

of a suspect too quickly, without sufficient evidence. Once this theory is formed, the 

investigation may focus on confirming that assumption instead of examining all available facts. 

This method leads to selective evidence collection, suppression of relevant information, and 

misinterpretation of witness statements. Individuals may face wrongful implication or 

unnecessary suspicion simply based on speculation rather than credible evidence. 

Judicial control acts as a vital safeguard against such arbitrary investigative practices. Courts 

have repeatedly stressed that investigations must be conducted objectively and without bias. 

The Supreme Court has acknowledged that a fair investigation is essential to the right to life 

and personal liberty. When investigations seem driven by conjecture or preset conclusions, 

courts have used their authority to order further investigation or independent inquiry to protect 

the rights of those affected. 

The adoption of a false investigative theory also undermines the strength of the prosecution's 

case. Courts have consistently stated that conclusions must be backed by reliable material 

evidence, not just by suspicion or assumptions. When discrepancies between investigative 

findings and actual evidence become clear, judicial scrutiny reveals flaws in the investigation 

and helps prevent miscarriages of justice. 

A baseless investigative theory disrupts the balance between police powers and personal liberty 

by allowing investigative authority to operate on speculative grounds. Effective judicial 

oversight ensures that investigations remain based on evidence and objective. The requirement 

for fairness and rationality in investigations serves as a constitutional safeguard against 

arbitrary police action and protects individuals from unjustified interference with their liberty. 
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Failure to Trace and Apprehend the Accused After a Prolonged Period 

Failure to trace and apprehend a suspect within a reasonable time shows serious flaws in police 

investigations and raises concerns about accountability in police practices. While 

investigations require time and careful evidence collection, prolonged inaction or unexplained 

delays in apprehending the accused weaken criminal law enforcement and harm the 

administration of justice. Such failures can indirectly affect the personal liberty of both the 

complainant and other suspects by prolonging uncertainty and promoting arbitrary 

investigative methods 

The Code of Criminal Procedure requires police authorities to conduct investigations promptly 

and efficiently. When the accused remains untraced for a long time, it may signal negligence, 

a lack of diligence, or intentional inaction by the investigating authorities. Delays in 

apprehension often allow the accused to escape, destroy evidence, or influence witnesses, 

which undermines the prosecution's case. At the same time, a long investigation without 

progress may lead to repeated questioning of witnesses and unnecessary disruption in the lives 

of innocent individuals, affecting their personal liberty. 

Judicial control has been crucial in addressing these shortcomings. Courts have emphasized 

that investigations must be conducted with reasonable speed and fairness. The Supreme Court 

has recognized that delays may violate the right to fair procedure under Article 21 of the 

Constitution of India. When delays seem unwarranted or unreasonable, courts have used their 

power to direct further investigations or monitor case progress to ensure the accountability of 

investigating authorities. 

Failure to apprehend the accused within a reasonable time also undermines the credibility of 

the investigation. Courts often examine whether police authorities made sufficient efforts to 

locate the accused. Inadequate documentation of search efforts, surveillance, or other 

investigative steps raises doubts about the investigation's sincerity. Judicial scrutiny thus serves 

as a safeguard against arbitrary or careless police actions. 

Prolonged failure to trace and arrest the accused disrupts the balance between police authority 

and personal liberty by leaving investigations uncertain and ineffective. Strong judicial 

oversight and adherence to procedural obligations are vital to ensure timely investigations and 

maintain public trust in the criminal justice system. 
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Deliberate Diversion of Investigation to Exonerate All Accused 

Deliberate diversion of an investigation to exonerate all accused persons represents a severe 

misuse of police powers and undermines the rule of law. Investigations must be fair, impartial, 

and focused on discovering the truth. When authorities intentionally redirect investigations to 

protect the accused from liability, the process becomes tainted and violates the constitutional 

guarantee of personal liberty under Article 21 of the Constitution of India. A biased 

investigation not only harms the complainant but also diminishes public confidence in the 

criminal justice system. 

Diversion can happen in various ways, such as ignoring relevant evidence, failing to interview 

key witnesses, suppressing material facts, or presenting incomplete reports to the court. Police 

may use investigative strategies aimed at weakening the prosecution's case so that the accused 

can be discharged or acquitted. Such behavior often arises from external influence, corruption, 

or institutional bias. When investigations are intentionally misdirected, courts lack reliable 

material needed to uncover the truth. 

Judicial control is crucial in protecting against such misconduct. Courts have consistently held 

that a fair and impartial investigation is essential under Article 21. The Supreme Court has 

acknowledged that investigations must inspire confidence and not seem to favor either side. 

When courts discover that investigations have been deliberately diverted or manipulated, they 

use their power to order reinvestigation or an investigation by an independent agency. Judicial 

intervention ensures that investigative powers are exercised according to constitutional 

principles. 

Deliberate diversion of investigation also impacts personal liberty by allowing arbitrary police 

authority. When investigators try to clear accused persons without a proper basis, innocent 

individuals may remain under suspicion while the real offenders evade legal consequences. 

Courts closely review investigation reports to ensure that conclusions are supported by credible 

evidence. 

The intentional diversion of investigation disrupts the balance between police powers and 

personal liberty by turning investigative discretion into a tool for injustice. Strong judicial 

oversight and commitment to fair investigation principles are vital to prevent abuse of police 

authority and ensure that justice is served in accordance with the law. 
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Benefit of Protest Petition in Criminal Proceedings 

The protest petition is a vital tool in the criminal justice system. It allows the complainant to 

question the findings of a police investigation. When the investigating agency submits a final 

report recommending that the case be closed or the accused be discharged, the complainant can 

file a protest petition with the Magistrate. This process provides an effective means to address 

improper or biased investigations. It acts as a judicial check on police power. The advantage 

of protest petitions lies in protecting personal liberty and ensuring that justice is not undermined 

by faulty investigations. 

Under the Code of Criminal Procedure, the Magistrate does not have to accept the police 

report's conclusions. The Magistrate can review the information presented independently. A 

protest petition allows the complainant to highlight shortcomings in the investigation and to 

request further inquiry or acknowledgment of the offense. This judicial authority prevents the 

police from closing cases without justification or from shielding accused individuals through 

incomplete or manipulated investigations. Thus, protest petitions enhance judicial oversight of 

investigative processes. 

The Supreme Court has affirmed that the Magistrate has broad discretion when receiving a 

police report. The Magistrate may accept the final report, order additional investigation, or 

acknowledge the offense based on the available information. This authority ensures that the 

conclusions of investigations remain subject to judicial evaluation and that the rights of those 

affected are protected. The protest petition is, therefore, a key tool for ensuring accountability 

in police investigations. 

Protest petitions also play a crucial role in protecting personal liberty. When police 

investigations are biased or flawed, innocent individuals may still be viewed as suspects, or 

victims may not receive justice. Judicial review of protest petitions ensures that police powers 

are not exercised without oversight. Courts can determine if investigations are conducted fairly 

and in line with the law. 

The protest petition system maintains the balance between police powers and personal liberty. 

It allows for judicial intervention against improper investigations. This reinforces the idea that 

investigations must follow legal guidelines and that the courts ultimately govern the criminal 

justice system. 
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Conclusion: Judicial Control as a Safeguard Against Abuse of Police Powers 

In India, the relationship between police power and personal liberty requires constant effort to 

maintain a constitutional balance. The issues discussed, such as delays in registering FIRs, 

unclear language in police records, improper document substitutions, failure to arrest suspects 

early on, coercion of complainants' families, forced inclusion of favorable evidence, and the 

continued failure to catch suspects, all highlight the weaknesses in the investigative process. 

These problems show how unchecked police authority can negatively impact personal freedom 

and erode public trust in justice. 

The constitutional guarantee of personal liberty under Article 21 demands that police powers 

be used fairly, reasonably, and transparently. Investigation is not just a procedural step. It is a 

legal responsibility that must be carried out objectively and without bias. Any failure to follow 

lawful procedures infringes on fundamental rights and disrupts the rule of law. Indian courts 

have consistently affirmed that fair investigations are a key part of due process, and judicial 

intervention is crucial for controlling the misuse of police power. 

Judicial oversight happens in various ways. This includes reviewing investigation records, 

directing further inquiries, protecting against arbitrary arrests, and recognizing protest petitions 

as solutions to flawed investigations. These actions ensure that police authorities are 

accountable and that investigations stay within constitutional boundaries. Judicial control 

protects not only the rights of the accused but also the interests of victims and witnesses. 

The ten issues examined in this study underscore the practical difficulties in maintaining a 

balance between state authority and individual freedom. While police powers are essential for 

ensuring law and order, such powers must be legally restrained. Safeguarding personal liberty 

relies on strict adherence to procedural protections and effective judicial supervision. 

The Indian legal system shows that vigilant judicial control is the best guard against the abuse 

of police power. A system where investigations are subject to judicial review helps protect 

personal liberty and ensures the administration of criminal justice aligns with constitutional 

values. 

 


